

No. 14-10154

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN L. VOISINE AND WILLIAM E. ARMSTRONG, III,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

SARAH M. KONSKY  
BRENNAN WOODLEY  
STEVEN J. HOROWITZ  
JASON G. MARSICO  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

VIRGINIA G. VILLA\*  
2689 230th Avenue  
St. Croix Falls, WI 54024  
(207) 745-6156  
villa\_virginia@hotmail.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 17, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1    |
| JURISDICTION.....  | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1    |
| District Court Proceedings Involving<br>Petitioner Voisine .....   | 3    |
| District Court Proceedings Involving<br>Petitioner Armstrong.....  | 4    |
| The Initial First Circuit Decision.....  | 6    |
| This Court’s <i>Castleman</i> Decision And<br>Order Remanding Petitioners’ Cases To<br>The First Circuit .....   | 6    |
| The First Circuit Decision On Remand.....  | 7    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 8    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 11   |
| I. THE PHRASE “USE . . . OF PHYSICAL<br>FORCE” EXCLUDES MERELY<br>RECKLESS CONDUCT.....  | 11   |
| A. <i>Castleman</i> Dictates That The Common-<br>Law Definition Of Battery Must Be<br>Used To Interpret The Phrase “use . . . of<br>physical force” In 18 U.S.C.<br>§ 921(a)(33)(A)..... | 13   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| B. The Common-Law Definition Of Battery Makes Clear That The Crime Could Be Committed Only With The Mental State Of Intentional Or Knowing Conduct..... | 15   |
| C. A Plain Language Reading Of The Statute Confirms That “use . . . of physical force” Excludes Reckless Conduct .....                                  | 17   |
| II. NEITHER LEGISLATIVE HISTORY NOR POLICY CONSIDERATIONS WARRANT DEPARTING FROM BINDING PRECEDENT AND THE TEXT OF THE STATUTE .....                    | 22   |
| A. A Sparse Legislative History Cannot Override Clear Statutory Language .....  | 22   |
| B. Recent Data Undermines The First Circuit’s Policy Rationale .....  | 25   |
| III. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES THAT THE “USE . . . OF PHYSICAL FORCE” BE READ TO EXCLUDE RECKLESS CONDUCT.....  | 31   |
| IV. THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBT ALSO REQUIRES THAT THE “USE . . . OF PHYSICAL FORCE” EXCLUDE RECKLESS CONDUCT .....                            | 32   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 37   |
| STATUTORY APPENDIX.....   | 1a   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....                               | 34             |
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....             | 33             |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....                        | 10, 18         |
| <i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) (Marshall, J., dissenting) ..... | 32             |
| <i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....                                 | 34             |
| <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....                      | 32             |
| <i>Cluff v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 95 Mass. 308 (Mass. 1866) .....      | 16             |
| <i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....                       | 23             |
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....                   | 12             |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....                 | 34             |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) .....                     | 35             |
| <i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc) ..... | 21             |
| <i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....                           | 35             |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) ...                              | 35             |
| <i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981) .....                         | 36             |
| <i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....                        | 23, 25         |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....                       | 14, 15         |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....                               | 10, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Lynch v. Virginia</i> , 109 S.E. 427 (Va. 1921) .....                          | 16             |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Hawkins</i> , 32 N.E. 862 (Mass. 1893) .....                  | 17             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....  | 15         |
| <i>Pattershall v. Jenness</i> , 485 A.2d 980 (Me. 1984) .....  | 29         |
| <i>Razor v. Kinsey</i> , 55 Ill. App. 605 (Ill. App. Ct. 1894) .....   | 16         |
| <i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....   | 15         |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....  | 12         |
| <i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)....   | 36         |
| <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....   | 20         |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....   | 10, 17, 18 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....  | 9, 12      |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....  | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....  | 32         |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....  | 5          |
| <i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....  | passim     |
| <i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) (Davis, J., concurring in the judgment) ..... | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Fish</i> , 758 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) .....  | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....  | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....                                 | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....   | 26         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....                | 22   |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....                | 26   |
| <i>Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d (W.D. Wash. 2013).....   | 29   |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) (plurality opinion) ..... | 32   |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....                              | 33   |

## COURT DOCUMENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Amici Br. ACLU et. al., Kingsley v. Hendrickson et. al.</i> , No. 14-6368 (S. Ct. Mar. 9, 2015) ..... | 29 |
|--|----|

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 142 Cong. Rec. S10380 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1996) (statement of Sen. Feinstein) .....   | 24 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. S10377 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1996) (statement of Sen. Lautenberg).....   | 23 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. S11876, S11877 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996) (statement of Sen. Lautenberg) .....  | 24 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. S10379 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1996) (statement of Sen. Wellstone).....  | 24 |
| Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 101 (2012).....   | 29 |
| Beth E. Richie, <i>A Black Feminist Reflection on the Antiviolence Movement</i> , Signs: 25 Journal of Women in Culture and Society, 1133 (2000) ..... | 30 |
| <i>Ballentine's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969) ..  | 16 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....   | 16 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| Christopher D. Maxwell, et al., U.S. Dep't. of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, <i>The Effects of Arrest on Intimate Partner Violence: New Evidence From the Spouse Assault Replication Program</i> , (July 2001)..... | 28     |
| David Hirschel, U.S. Dep't. of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, <i>Domestic Violence Cases: What Research Shows About Arrest and Dual Arrest Rates</i> , (July 25, 2008) .....   | 27     |
| David Hirschel et al., <i>Domestic Violence and Mandatory Arrest Laws: To What Extent Do They Influence Police Arrest Decisions</i> , 98 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 255 (Fall 2007) .....                               | 27     |
| Deborah M. Weissman, <i>Law, Social Movements, and the Political Economy of Domestic Violence</i> , 20 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol'y, 221 (2012–13) .....  | 30     |
| Erica L. Smith, et al., U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>State Court Processing of Domestic Violence Cases</i> , (March 12, 2008) .....   | 27     |
| G. Kristian Miccio, <i>A House Divided: Mandatory Arrest, Domestic Violence, and the Conservatization of the Battered Women's Movement</i> , 24 Hous. L. Rev., 237 (2005–06) .....                                     | 30     |
| Radha Iyengar, <i>Does the certainty of arrest reduce domestic violence? Evidence from mandatory and recommended arrest laws</i> , 93 Journal of Public Economics, 85 (2009).....                                      | 28, 30 |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Robert C. Boruchowitz, et al., Nat'l Ass'n of<br>Criminal Def. Lawyers, <i>Minor Crimes,<br/>Massive Waste, The Terrible Roll of<br/>America's Misdemeanor Courts</i> , (April<br>2009) ..... | 28, 30 |
| Wayne R. LaFave, 1 Substantive Criminal<br>Law § 16.1 (2d ed. 2003) .....   | 3      |
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the<br/>Laws of England</i> (1768) .....   | 16     |
